
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Virtual Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 at 10.30 am  
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meetings held on 21 October and 4 
November 2020   

(Pages 1 - 12) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 21 October 2020 and extraordinary 
meeting held on 4 November 2020, be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet    

 The Update Sheet will be considered as part of each 
related agenda report. 
 
 

 

5. Ribble Valley Borough: application number. 
LCC/2018/0060 
Continuation of mining operations until 31 
December 2033 and completion of restoration by 31 
December 2035. Bankfield Quarry, Clitheroe. 
   

 

(Pages 13 - 46) 



6. Chorley Borough: application number 
LCC/2020/0003 
To vary condition 2 of planning permissions 
09/05/0018, 09/13/0133, LCC/2015/0014, 
LCC/2016/0059 to allow for the continuation of 
phased extraction of sand and gravel and infilling of 
inert wastes for restoration purposes back to 
agriculture and conservation until 31 December 
2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 
31 December 2029 at Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy 
Lane, Adlington, Chorley 
   

 

(Pages 47 - 80) 

7. Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0039 
The infilling of a lake, and change of use of land to 
allow the siting of 40 static caravan pitches for 
holiday use and associated infrastructure. Highfield 
Farm Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
   

 

(Pages 81 - 102) 

8. Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning 
and Environment in accordance with the County 
Council's Scheme of Delegation   

 

(Pages 103 - 106) 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next virtual meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 20 January 
2021 at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2020 at 
10.30 am  
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
Councillor Pattison mentioned that she had received a phone call from an 
objector in relation to the application at Item 5 of the agenda but had not 
expressed a view on the application.  
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 7 October 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028 

Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert 
materials including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold 
Hill, Parbold 
 

A report was presented on the above application in relation to the former Parbold 
Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Committee was reminded that a report on the application had been 
considered at the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 23rd 
September 2020.  At that meeting, members had resolved to defer consideration 
of the application to allow a site visit to take place. The site visit took place on 
12th October 2020. 
 
The updated report provided a summary of the submissions that were made 
under the public speaking rules, further representations that had been received 
since the report to the 23rd September Committee was prepared and officer 
advice in relation to such. 
 
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, a further 
submission has been received from the Stop Parbold Hill Landfill Group and a 
member of the public whose written submission was read out at the previous 
meeting. Further details and advice in relation to such was set out in the Update 
Sheet at agenda Item 4.  
 
It was reported that a number of comments had been made by committee 
members during the site visit regarding the speed limits that should be applied on 
the A5209 past the site entrance and the possibility of having traffic lights to 
control HGV movements out of the access. 
 
These issues were raised with LCC Highways (further details set out in the 
Update Sheet). However, the Members concerns were noted and it was therefore 
considered that condition 12 should be supplemented by a new part d) as follows: 
 

'd)  An investigation of the need for temporary traffic lights or other 
traffic control methods to enhance safety for HGVs emerging from 
the site entrance.' 

 
Officers responded to questions from the Members with regard to leachate 
generation, the risk of water pollution and highway safety. 
 
Following further debate it was Moved and Seconded that: 
  

"The application be refused" 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was Lost on the casting vote of the Chair. 
 
It was further Moved and Seconded that: 
 
"The officer recommendation as set out in the report, be approved subject to the 
supplement to Condition 12 as set out above and an amendment to Condition 15 
(second part) to reduce the hours of operations from 09.00 – 16.00 hours 
Mondays to Fridays." 
 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was Carried. It was therefore: 
  
Resolved:  That subject to the amendments to conditions 12 and 15 as set out 
above and to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement in relation 

Page 2



 

 

to the promotion of the traffic regulation order process and an extension to the 
aftercare period, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the Committee. 
 
6.   Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0030 

Proposed easterly lateral extension to the existing gritstone and 
shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported 
inert waste to be completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the 
rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site 
office accommodation, with the whole of the site to be finally 
restored to agricultural pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 
months from the cessation of landfilling operations, whichever is 
the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
 

A report was presented on an application for an easterly lateral extension to the 
existing gritstone and shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with 
imported inert waste to be completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the 
rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office 
accommodation, with the whole of the site to be finally restored to agricultural 
pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 months from the cessation of landfilling 
operations, whichever is the sooner at Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, 
Lancaster. 
 
Two other current applications at the existing quarry were reported at items 7 and 
8 of the agenda. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, Ellel Parish Council, 
Quernmore Parish Council, the Environment Agency, LCC Highways 
Development Control, Landscape Specialist (Jacobs), Ecology Specialist 
(Jacobs), Natural England, the Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, LCC Specialist Advisor (Archaeology), Historic England, the Health and 
Safety Executive, United Utilities, National Grid Gas and Electricity, Electricity 
North West, Cadent Gas, Dolphinhome Neighbourhood Planning Group, The 
National Farmers Union and details of 34 letters of representation received 
objecting to the application.  
 
Two further representations had been received that did not specifically support or 
object to the application. 
 
It was noted that some of the representations received related to all three current 
applications at Ellel Quarry and were not necessarily particular to this planning 
application 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation in 
relation to this application and the related planning applications at items 7 and 8 
of the agenda. The committee was shown an aerial view of the site and the 
nearest residential properties, an illustration of the proposed working scheme and 
final restoration together with photographs of the site and access roads from 
various viewpoints. The officer also referred to a video showing the site and 

Page 3



 

 

surrounding area which had been circulated to the committee members prior to 
the meeting. 
 
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, further 
representations had been received from a local resident and from the agent on 
behalf of the applicant. Further details and advice in relation to such were set out 
in the Update Sheet at agenda Item 4.  
 
The Officer also reported that since the Update Sheet had been published, 
further representations had been received from both a local resident and the 
applicant regarding the impact of the proposals on
[...]
anning Group and details of 18 letters of representation 
received objecting to the application.  
 
It was noted that some of the representations received related to all three current 
applications at Ellel Quarry and were not necessarily particular to this planning 
application. 
 
It was also noted that a representation had been received from the Lancaster 
Group of the Ramblers Association who referred to three very long standing and 
serious public rights of way problems on this site. 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  
 
The officers therefore took it in turn to read out 6 written statements in relation to 
this application and the related planning applications at items 6 and 7 of the 
agenda (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
  
Resolved: That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, 
as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 and subject first to the signing of a section 106 
agreement relating to HGV routing and extension of the aftercare period, 
planning permission be granted for the variation of condition 1 of planning 
permission LCC/2016/0001 to extend the time period for inert waste transfer and 
recycling operations, and wood shredding/chipping operations with associated 
drying plant subject to the conditions set out in the report to the Committee. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 

Page 6



 

 

 
10.   Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 9 
September 2020, three planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
4 November 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th November, 2020 at 
10.30 am 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
K Ellard 
P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
 

M Pattison 
E Pope 
P Rigby 
M Salter 
A Schofield 
 

 
County Councillors, E Pope, M Salter and A Schofield replaced Councillors J 
Eaton, D Foxcroft and C Towneley on the Committee. 
 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
4.   Rossendale Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0018 

Extension and restoration of quarry by means of infill with inert 
construction, demolition and excavation waste together with 
ancillary activities, and the consolidation of existing planning 
permissions at Tong Quarry, Tong Lane, Bacup 
 

A report was presented on an application for an extension of Tong Quarry, Bacup 
with restoration by means of infill with inert construction, demolition and 
excavation waste together with ancillary activities, and the consolidation of 
existing planning permissions. 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

The report included the views of the Environment Agency, LCC Highways 
Development Control, Natural England, the Coal Authority and the LCC Ecology 
Service. It was noted that no letters of representation had been received in 
respect of the application.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed extension area, the 
restoration contours, the phasing area and the diverted footpath and access route 
together with photographs of the site and access roads from various viewpoints. 
 
It was noted that Rossendale Borough Council had been consulted on the 
application but that no comments had been received. 
  
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  
 
The legal officer therefore read out a written statement on behalf of the applicant 
(copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
 
Officers responded to questions raised with regard to the footpath and track, the 
wheel wash facilities, the potential for flooding and the mitigation proposed for the 
loss of the dry stone wall. 
 
Following further debate with regard to the footpath and track, it was Moved and 
Seconded that: 
 

"An additional condition be included to require that prior to the 
commencement of Phase 2, the access track and footpath be reinstated, 
measures be taken to ensure the stability of such and that appropriate 
warning signage be erected". 

 
On being put to the vote it was Carried.   
 
The additional condition is set out below for completeness: 
 
29. No soil stripping or mineral extraction shall take place in phase 2 until the 

access track and footpath has been reinstated along the line shown 
marked in green on drawing 9865A/04B in accordance with details to be 
first submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning Authority. 
The details shall include the following: 

 
a) A specification for the formation of the causeway including measures to 

ensure stability. 

b) Details for the surfacing of the track to a standard suitable for vehicular 

access and as a footpath. 

Page 10



 

 
 

c) Details of fencing, walling or other edge protection. 

d) Details of warning signage to be erected where the quarry access road 

crosses the reinstated access track and footpath. 

Thereafter the causeway shall be constructed in accordance with the 
specification approved under part a). The access track and footpath shall 
be constructed in accordance with the details approved under b) – d) and 
then maintained in accordance with these details thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to 
conform with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan. 

 
Resolved:   That, subject to the addition of condition 29 as set out above, and 
after first taking into consideration the environmental information, as defined in 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to 
the Committee. 
 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
9 December 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12



   
 

 
 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9th December 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Ribble Valley North East, 
Clitheroe 

 
Ribble Valley Borough: application number. LCC/2018/0060 
Continuation of mining operations until 31 December 2033 and completion of 
restoration by 31 December 2035. Bankfield Quarry, Clitheroe. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Continuation of mining operations until 31 December 2033 and 
completion of restoration by 31 December 20
[...]
29 at Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement for an 
updated aftercare management plan including landscaping, habitats and public 
access for a period of 15 years, planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
controlling time limits, working programme, site operations, hours of working, noise 
and dust, highway matters, water management, soils, ecology, restoration, and 
aftercare. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for a time extension to allow for the continued extraction of sand 
and gravel and infilling of inert wastes for restoration purposes back to agriculture and 
conservation until 31 December 2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 31 
December 2029. 
 
 

          

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

The application provides for a consolidation of several permissions relating to sand 
extraction and landfilling and one permission for the recycling of inert waste.   
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The existing Sandons Farm Quarry site covers an area of approximately 11 hectares.  
The site is located off Sandy Lane in Adlington approximately 4km south of Chorley 
town centre and is accessed via a concrete haul road taken from the A5106 Wigan 
Lane. The nearest residential properties are located on Carrington Road, which border 
the site.  There is currently a strip of maturing tree planting between the houses and 
the working site that was established following the grant of planning permission for the 
original sand quarry.  There is also a soil screen bund that was constructed following 
a previous extension of the site. 
 
The quarry and proposed extension area are located within the Green Belt. Footpaths 
numbers 11 and 12 run along the southern and eastern boundaries of the site. 
 
Background 
 
Two planning applications were initially submitted for the existing q
[...]
the existing quarry would give opportunity for the 
operator to extract the small volume of sand reserves that remain at the site and allow 
for the appropriate restoration of the site as previously approved.  Subject to the re-
imposition of previously approved conditions and new conditions relating to the timing 
and phasing of restoration, improvements to the restoration plan to include enhanced 
nature conservation features, and a condition for the construction of a new culvert 
arrangement, and subject to an updated section 106 Agreement for longer term 
aftercare, it is considered that there should be no unacceptable adverse impact on the 
environment, the Green Belt, local highways or the amenity of local residents.   The 
proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in terms of the policies of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Development Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section.106 Agreement for an 
updated aftercare management plan including landscaping, habitats and public 
access for a total period of 15 years, planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:    
 
Time Limits 
 
1. Waste processing and recycling operations shall cease by 31 December 2029, 

and mineral excavation and final restoration of the site shall be completed by 
31 December 2030, in accordance with the conditions to this permission. 

  
Reason:  To provide for the completion and restoration of the site within the 
approved timescale in the interest of local amenities and to secure the proper 
restoration of the site and to comply with Policy DM2 of the Joint Lancashire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
2. Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 1, Phases 1 and 2 shown on 

drawing no. V280.504 - 'Restoration Phasing Plan' shall be landfilled and 
restored in accordance with the conditions of this permission by 31 December 
2024.     

  
Reason:  To provide for the early completion and 
[...]
waste recycling 

and general operations area

Carrington Road

Leeds and 

Liverpool 

Canal

Wigan 

Lane

P
age 70



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Aerial View (June 2016)

Residential 

properties

Leeds and 

Liverpool CanalAccess 

Road

Wigan 

Lane

Wheel 

cleaner

P
age 71



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Restoration phasing plan

P
age 72



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Finished levels

P
age 73



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

section

P
age 74



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Restoration plan

Existing 

advanced 

planting

Woodland 

planting

Agricultural 

pasture

Species 

rich 

grassland

Settlement 

ponds

Hedgerow

footpath

Leeds and 

Liverpool 

Canal

ponds

P
age 75



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Culvert plan

P
age 76



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Carrington 

Road

Advance 

planting 

established 

around 2009

Ongoing 

restoration 

works

Sand 

excavation

P
age 77



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Material 

processing area

Phase 1 

restoration 

area

P
age 78



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Access Road

P
age 79



Planning application LCC/2020/0003

Site entrance to Wigan Lane

P
age 80



 
 

 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9th December, 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Thornton and Hambleton 

 
Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0039 
The infilling of a lake, and change of use of land to allow the siting of 40 static 
caravan pitches for holiday use and associated infrastructure. Highfield Farm 
Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - The infilling of a lake, and change of use of land to allow the siting of 40 
static caravan pitches for holiday use and associated infrastructure. Highfield Farm 
Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subjec
[...]
                                                                                 

Hyndburn 
 
Application: No. LCC/2019/0070NM1 
North Cliffe School Site, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood. 
Non material amendment for changes to the brick, sofit, facia, roof tile, quoin 
locations and additional roof photovoltaics. 
 
Pendle 
 
Application: No. LCC/2019/0007/1 
Foulridge Waste Water Treatment Works, Foulridge, Colne. 
Compliance with condition 8 of permission LCC/2019/0007 – Landscaping scheme. 
 
Rossendale 
 
Application: No. LCC/2020/0048 
Haslingden High School, Broadway, Haslingden. 
Retention of the modular building approved under permission LCC/2015/0072. 
 
Application: No. LCC/2020/0044 
Cribden House Special School, Haslingden Road, Rawtenstall. 
Installation of 1no woodland pod classroom as per existing pods. 
 
 

Recommendation  
 

That the report be noted. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper                    Date                        Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
None 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 105



Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 21 October and 4 November 2020
	Minutes 4.11.20

	5 Ribble Valley Borough: application number. LCC/2018/0060<br/>Continuation of mining operations until 31 December 2033 and completion of restoration by 31 December 2035. Bankfield Quarry, Clitheroe.<br/>
	Map
	PowerPoint

	6 Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2020/0003<br/>To vary condition 2 of planning permissions 09/05/0018, 09/13/0133, LCC/2015/0014, LCC/2016/0059 to allow for the continuation of phased extraction of sand and gravel and infilling of inert wastes for restoration purposes back to agriculture and conservation until 31 December 2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 31 December 2029 at Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley<br/>
	Map
	PowerPoint

	7 Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0039<br/>The infilling of a lake, and change of use of land to allow the siting of 40 static caravan pitches for holiday use and associated infrastructure. Highfield Farm Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton.<br/>
	Map
	PowerPoint

	8 Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 at 
10.30 am  
 
 
Present: 
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 
County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
A Schofield 
 

County Councillor A Schofield replaced County Councillor C Towneley on the 
Committee. 
  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the meetings held on 21 October and 4 November 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 October and 4 November 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   Ribble Valley Borough: application number. LCC/2018/0060 

Continuation of mining operations until 31 December 2033 and 
completion of restoration by 31 December 2035. Bankfield Quarry, 
Clitheroe. 
 
 



 

2 
 

A report was presented on an application for the continuation of mining 
operations until 31 December 2033 and completion of restoration by 31 
December 2035 at Bankfield Quarry, Clitheroe. 
 
The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Jacobs UK Ltd 
(Ecology), the Environment Agency, LCC Highways Development Control, 
Natural England, the Lead Local Flood Authority, Network Rail and details of 3 
letters of representation received.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the access roads and the site from 
various viewpoints together with the outfall to Chatburn Brook. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the 
location of the mobile crushing plant in relation to residential properties and the 
limit on the vibration from blasting. 
 
Following further debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That after first taking into consideration the environmental 
information, as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017, and subject first to the signing of a Section 106 
agreement relating to the extension of the aftercare period, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee. 
 
 
6.   Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2020/0003 

To vary condition 2 of planning permissions 09/05/0018, 09/13/0133, 
LCC/2015/0014, LCC/2016/0059 to allow for the continuation of 
phased extraction of sand and gravel and infilling of inert wastes for 
restoration purposes back to agriculture and conservation until 31 
December 2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 31 
December 2029 at Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy Lane, Adlington, 
Chorley 
 

A report was presented on an application to vary condition 2 of planning 
permissions 09/05/0018, 09/13/0133, LCC/2015/0014 and LCC/2016/0059 to 
allow for the continued extraction of sand and gravel and infilling of inert wastes 
for restoration purposes back to agriculture and conservation until 31 December 
2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 31 December 2029 at 
Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley. 
 
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, Adlington Town 
Council, Lancashire County Council's Landscape Service, Ecology Service and 
Highways Development Control, the Environment Agency, the Canal and River 
Trust and details of 10 letters of representation received objecting to the 
proposal. These included letters from County Councillor Kim Snape, and Chorley 
Borough Councillors Peter Wilson, Graham Dunn and June Molyneaux.  



 

3 
 

 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown illustrations of the restoration plan and the culvert 
plan together with photographs of the site and access roads from various 
viewpoints. 
 
The officer advised of an amendment to page 55 of the advice section of the 
report and that the date given for the completion of the culvert and manhole 
works should read 31st December 2021 to match with the date stated in condition 
28. 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer 
therefore read out a written statement on behalf of Mr KM, a local resident, and 
County Councillor Kim Snape (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet). The 
local resident also provided a number of photographs with his written submission.  
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the 
concerns raised in the report and written submissions with regard to the time 
extension, the impact on residential amenity and flooding issues.  
 
Following further debate with regard to the flooding issues and impact of the 
quarrying operations on culvert number 133 that passes under the canal and into 
the site, it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be deferred pending the submission of a scheme and 
programme for a technical investigation to assess whether it is feasible 
and necessary for the proposed culvert to be increased to 900mm."  

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost. 
 
Following further debate, it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be approved subject to an amendment to Condition 28 to 
require the submission of a scheme and programme for a technical 
investigation to assess whether it is feasible and necessary for the 
proposed culvert to be increased not only from 650mm to 750mm but to 
900mm."  

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was Carried. A condition to reflect the motion 
passed by the Committee has been drafted by officers and is currently being 
discussed with the applicant.   
 
Resolved: That subject to the amendment to condition 28 as outlined above and 
to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement for an updated 
aftercare management plan including landscaping, habitats and public access for 



 

4 
 

a period of 15 years, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set 
out in the report to the committee.   
 
7.   Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0039 

The infilling of a lake, and change of use of land to allow the siting 
of 40 static caravan pitches for holiday use and associated 
infrastructure. Highfield Farm Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
 
 

A report was presented on the infilling of a lake, and change of use of land to 
allow the siting of 40 static caravan pitches for holiday use and associated 
infrastructure at Highfield Farm Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
 
The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, Lancashire County 
Council Ecology Service, the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council 
Highways Development Control and details of 3 letters of representation received 
objecting to the development. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown a site layout plan and photographs of the existing 
fishing lakes. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to impact of 
the additional vehicle movements on the A585 during the construction phase and 
drew attention to Condition 12 of the proposed planning permission which 
requires that  the accommodation units shall be used for the purposes of holiday 
accommodation only and not as a permanent residence. 
 
Following further debate reading the additional vehicle movements, it was Moved 
and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be approved, subject to following amendment to condition 
8b to read: 

 
b) The hours of operation that will apply to HGVs importing fill 
materials to the site which shall not be outside the hours of 09.00 
and 16.00 Mondays to Fridays." 

 
On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried. It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That subject to the amendment to Condition 8b as set out above, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the 
committee. 
 
8.   Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment 

in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 



 

5 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 21 
October 2020, sixteen planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
20 January, 2021 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


